STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS MIKE ZIMMER
CGOVERNOR BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS DIRECTOR
July 7, 2015

Tawana Mason
15828 Fairfield St
Detroit, Ml 48238

Re: DF820357759
Dear Ms. Mason:

On or about January 15, 2015 you were certified mailed a copy of the Final
Decision and Order upholding the Department of Human Services’ intention to
revoke your license to operate a group child care home. In accordance with that
Final Decision and Order, your license is revoked and is now no longer in effect
as of May 18, 2015. [tis further understood that you will not receive children for
care now, or in the future, without being legaily licensed to do so.

Sincerely,

Child Care Lice
Bureau of Community and Health Systems

MJ: sb
cc: Erika Bigelow

Enclosure

LARA is an equal opportunity employer/program.
Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommaodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
611 W. Oltawa « P.O. BOX 30664 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48309 » www.michigan.govibhcs « (517) 241-4160




STATE OF MICHIGAN :
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

IN- THE MATTER OF: : Docket No.: 15-002774-DHS
Tawana Mason, Case No.: DF 820357759
Petitioner ‘ ‘ Agency:  Department of

. v Human Services
Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing, Case Type: DHS BCAL -

R
espondent Filing Type: Sanction

Issued and entered
this 1%l day of May, 2015
by . .
Nick Lyon, Director
Department of Health and Human Services

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

This matter began on January 16, 2015 with Respondent's Summary SLlspension
and an amended notice of intent to revoke certificate of registration (nhotice of intent) to
operate a family child care home pursuant to the Child Care Organizations Act, 1973 PA
116, as amended, MCL 722.111 et seq. The notice of intent was amended on March 3, '
2015. A properly noticed hearing was held by Administrative Law Judge Eric J.
Feldman (ALJ) on March 19, 2015, Assistant Attorney General Kelley T. McLean
appeared on behalf of Respondent. Neither Petitioner nor an attorney appeared on her
behalf. |

Upon Petitioner's failure to appear and at the request of Respondent, the ALJ
entered a Default Judgment against Petitioner pursuant to Ssctions 7_2(1) and 78(2) of

the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq. (APA).
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The amended notice of intent being incorporated into the hearing as é part of
Respondent's pleadings and as a result of Petitioner's failure to appear at the hearing to
contest the facts placed on the record as presented in the amended hotice of intent, the
ALJ found the facts as alleged by Respondent to be true and accurate. Therefore, the

ALJ properly concluded that Petitioner violated the rules as alleged by Respondent.

On Aprit 1, 2015, the ALJ issued and entered a Proposal for Decision (PFD)
concluding that Petitioner willfully and substantially violated Rule 400.1802 (2); Rule
400.1911 (1); Rule 400.1913 (3)(a) and (c); Rule 400.1916 (13); Rule 400.1922 (2);
Rule 400.1932 (1); and MCL 722.119 (3) and that Summary Suspension was proper.

A

No exceptions were filed.
I concur in the ALS’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.

ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the ALJ's Proposal for Decision (PFD) is adopted in its entirety and is

incorporated by reference and made a part of this Final Decision and
Order (see attached PFD).

2. That the actions of the Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing in this
matter are AFFIRMED,

3. That Petitioner's certificate of registration is REVOKED, effective on the

date this Fina! Decision and Order is issued and entered.
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Yl Do

Nick Lyon, Diréctor
Department of Health and Human Services
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PROOF OF SERVICE

[ hereby state, to the best of my knowledgs, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or atterneys of record in this matter
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile, and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or
certified mail, return receipt requested, at their respectiye addresses as disclosed below

this {{iNday of May, 2015.

Kelly Maltby

Bureau of Children & Adult Licensing
201 N. Washington Square

P.Q. Box 30650

Lansing, Michigan 48909

Jason Scheeneman

- Bureau of Children and Adult Lxcensmg
201 N. Washington Square

P.O. Box 30650

Lansing, Michigan 48809

Jerry Hendrick
Bureau of Children and Adulit Llcensmg

350 Ottawa Avenue, NW, Unit 13, 7" Fl.

Grand Rapids, Ml 48202

Kelley T. McLean

Office of the Attorney General

3030 West Grand Bivd., Ste. 10-200
Detroit, Ml 48202

Mooy

Marcy Be
Department of Health and Human Services
Jacquelin Windham

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing
3026 West Grand Blvd., Suite 11-350
Detroit, Mi 48202

Rose A. Rafferly-Aguirre

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing
Cadillac Place

3026 West Grand Blvd, Suite 11-350
Detroit, M 48202

Tawana Mason
16828 Fairfield Strest
Detroit, MI 48238




STATE OF MICHIGAN:
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM

IN THE MATTER OF: Docket No.: 16-002774-DHS

Tawana Mason, ' Case No.: DF 820357769
Petitioner
: Agency:  Department of
v | . Human Services
Bureau of Childre d Adult Li ing, -
S Rosponde o and censing Case Type: DHS BCAL
. Filing Type: Sanction
o : :
Issued and entered
this 1% day of Aprll, 2016
by: Eric J Feldman
Administrative Law Judge
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter commenced with the Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing (BCAL or
Respondent) Issuing an Order of Summary Suspension and Amended Notice of intent
to Revoke Certificate of Reglstration.of Registrant, Tawana Mason (Petifioner), to
operate a family chlid care home pursuant to the authority of the Child Care
Organlzations Act, 1973 PA 118 (Act), as amended, MCL 722,111 of s8q.

On January 16, 2015, BCAL Issued an Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of
Intent to Revoke Certificate of Registration to Petitioner and BCAL requested an

administrative hearing.

On January 23, 2018, the Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) issued & -
Notice of Hearing, scheduling a hearing for March 5, 2015.

On February 10, 2015, Assistant Attorney General (AAG) Kelley T. McLean filed an
Appearance of Counsel on behalf of BCAL and also requested an adjournment.

On February 19, 2015, this Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) lssued an Order Granting -
Adjournment and notified both parties that the hearing is rescheduled for March 19,

20186.

On March 9, 2015, AAG Kelley T. McLoan submitted a subpoena request, which this
ALJ granted and issued a Subpoena on March-10, 2015.

On March 3, 2015, BCAL lssued an Order‘ of Summary Suspension and Amended
Notice of Intent to Revoke Cerfificate of Registration to Petitioner.
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The hearing procesdsd as scheduled on March 19, 2015 and ALJ Eric Feldman
presided, Assistant Attorney General (AAG) Kelley T. McLean, Licensing Consultant
Jacquelin Windham, and Child Protective Services (CPS) Investigator Sonya Collins
appeared for BCAL., Also, witness Sharise Talley (mother of the children) appeared for
BCAL. There was no-appearance on behalf of the Petitioner. Further, there was no
request for adjournment by Petifioner and no good cause was presented for the failure
to appear at the hearing, ' .

Pursuant to Section 72 of the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969 (APA), 1969 PA
308, as amended, MCL 24,201 ot.seq., the hearing proceeded in the Petitioner's
absence, Additionally, BCAL requested a defaulit judgment and this was entered against
Petitioner pursuant to.Section 78 of the APA. ’

Section 72(1) of the APA provides:

If a parly falls to appear in a contested case after proper
service of notice, the agency, If no adjournment is granted,
may proceed with the hearing and make its decision in the
absencs of the party,

Section 78(2) of the APA provides:

Excopt as otherwlse provided by law, disposition may be
made of a contested case, by stipulation, agreed settlement,
consent order; waiver, default or other method agreed upon
by the parties.

As a result of the default, the factual allegations contained In Respondent's Order of
- Summary Suspension and Amended- Notice of Intent to Revoke Cortificate of
Reglstration are deemed true,

SUMMARY OF EXHIBITS

Respondent Exhibits: -

Exhibit A~ Photos of Child A; ‘ _
Exhbblt B ~ A January 18, 2015, Special Investigation Report;

Exhiblt C — A Statement of Reglstration Family Child Care Home recsived by BCAL
on May 30, 2014; and

Exhibit D - A March 3, 2015, Proof of Service.
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ISSUES and APPLICABLE LAW'

The general issue presented is whether the Respondent acted in a legally appropriate
manner In fte summary suspension and intent fo revoke the certificate of registration

against the Petitioner.

The specific issues concein alleged violations of Rules 400,1902(2); 400.1911(1);
© 400.1913(3)(a)(c); 400.1916(13); 400.1622(2); 400.1932(1); and Michigan Complled
Laws (MCL) 722.119(3), which provide, in pertinent part: '

R 400.1902 ‘
Caregiver and child care home family.

(2) An applicant or the caregiver shall be of responsible
character and shall be suitable and able to meet the needs of
children and provide for their care, supervision, and protection.

- R 400.1911
+ Supervision

(1) The caregiver shall assure appropriate care and supervision
. of children at all times. :

R 4001913
Discipline and child handling.

(3) Careglving staff shall not do any of the following.
(a) Hit, spank, shaks, bite, pinch, or inflict other forms of
corporal punishment. '

{c) Inflict mental or emotional stress, such as humiliating,
shaming, threatening a child, or'using derogatory remarks.

R 400.1916" :
Redding and sleeping equipment.

(13) If nlght time care is provided, then children shall steep in
age appropriate cribs and beds.

R 400.1922
Nighttime Care.

(2) If the caregiving staff and children in care are sieeping,
then at least 1 careglving staff shall be on the same floor
level as the sleeping children.
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R 4001932 .

Home malntenance and gafety, _
(1) The structure, premises, and furnishings of a child care
home shall be In good repalr and maintainad In a clean,
safe, and comfortable conditlon,

MGL722419 - ~ o

Child care organlzation: presence of certain individuals prohibited;

condltons; unsupervised, contact by certain individuals -prohlbited:

conditions; documentation that Individuals not named In central

registry; pofley tegarding supervislon of volunteers: children's

camps ol campsites, .
3) ... If an updaled central ragistry clearance documents that
a llcensee, registrant, adult household” member, licanseo
deslgnes, chlof administrator, staff member, or unsupervised
volunteer Is named as a perpelrator In a central registry
caso, -he or she ‘may not be present In the child care
organization ....
[Note: MCL 722111 (1)a) defines a "child care
organization” to Include "family child care homes",]

FINDING QF FACTS

Based upon the default granted on March 19, 2018, and the éntire record In this matter,
the following findings of facts were estabilshad: - '

1. On or about June 3, 2014, Pstitioner was Issue'd‘a fleense to operats a 'famlly child
cars homé with a registered' capacity of six at 16828 Fairfield Sfrest, Delroit,

Michigan 48238,

2, Belwsen Decembet 14, 2014, and December 15, 2014, Petitloner provided
avernight care to Chlld A (Male, DOB: 08/02/06), Child B (Male, DOB: 10/22/08),
and Child C (Female, DOB: 11/03/07). Pelitioner falled ic adhere to child care
ficensing rules regarding overnight care. Psilitioner had Chlidren A, B, and C sleap
on cots In ehild cate area located In the basement of tha home, Pefitionsr did not

“sloep on the bassmont level with Child A, Child B and Child C. The children
remajned unsupervised in the basement during the overnight hours of Dscember 14,

2014,

3. During the morning hours of December 185, 2014, Petitlonsr went downstalis to the
basement lsvel and woke up Child A, Child B and Child C. Petitioner Instruoted the
children to clean up the child ¢cars area. Pe | ing

children when they di
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6.

hild A procesdsd-to walk ay fr ta
Petitionet's home, Ch eatlng shoes during this time petiod.

On December 18, 2044, after Chlid ‘Awalked away from the Petitioner's homs, Juan
Mason, the Petitionat's husband, drove hls vehlale to Child A's location, Ghild A got
into tha car and was transported hack to the child care home. Child A ramained

On Decomber 48, 2014, and January 7, 2018, Licehsing Consultant Jacguelin

unattanded In Mr. Mgson's vahicle while his siblings finished cleaning {he child care
area. During this liie perlod, Mr. Mason coptacted Ghild A’ d
her that she neaded to plok up her children. 2

other and nfor

Windham conducted thspections of Pelitioners child care “home. Ms. Windhain
found that Petilloner falied to maintain her homs in a clean and safe condifion, as
evidenced by the followlng: : ‘ '

al

On beoember 18, 2044, and January 7, 20185, the living room and (ilnlng
roorn of the home had an excesslve amount of clutter. There was clothing,»
paperwork, ampty cohtainers and other housahold items strawn about the two

Tooms, .

On December 18, 2014, the Kltchen countartop and stove were covered with
dirty dishes, The kitchen sink was algo filled with used dishes. .

On Dacsmber 18, 2014, the carpeting In the chiid care area was covered with
an excesslve amount of crumbs and fint, '

On December 18, 2014, the floor In the child care area was coveted with toys
and trash. The area was cluftered to an axtent that It posed a tripping hazard,
On December, 18, 2014, the trash cans in the kifchen and bathroom wWere
overflowing. -

On January 7, 2018, Ms. Windham observed soveral puddles of urine on &
diaper pad that was placed on top of the Petitoner's changing table.
Petitloner Informed Ms, Windharn ihat the cat must have urinated on the
diaper pad. , ' '

On January 7, 2016, thé multlpurpose table In the child use area was solled
and stained with old food.

1
3
¥
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h. On January 7, 2016, the countertop used for child care food preparation was -
cluitered with paperwork, food wrappers and other housahold ltems;

L On January 7, 2015, Ms., Windham observed a live cockroach near the
hookease In the child use area,

8. The March 3, 2015 Order of Sumimary Suspension and Amended Notice of intentfo |
Revoke Certificate of Registration replaced the Ordsr of Summary Suspension and -
Notlce of Intent to Revoke Certificate of Reglstratlon issued on January 16,2018, '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In 1973, the State Legislature anacted the "Child Care Organization Act” to provide for
the licensing and regulation of child care organizations and to-provide standards of care
for these organizations and penallles for violations of tha¥Aat, Aci 116 of the Public Acts
of 1973; MCL 722,111, et seq. The Department of Human Services Bureau of Children
and Adult ficensing (BCAL) now has the authorlly to ficense and evaluate chlld care
organizations, Including foster family homes, pursuant to the Act,

MOCL 722,121 provides:

(2) The department may deny, revoke, or refuse to renew a
llicense or cerifficate of registration of a ohild ocare
organization when the lcenses, registrant, or applicant
faisifles Information on the application or willfllly and
substantially violates this act, the rules promuigated under .
thls act, or the terms of the liconse or cerlificate of
reglstration, '

The princlples that govern judictal proceedings also apply to administrative hearings.
The hurden of proof Is upon Respondent to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence
that grounds exists for the summary suspenslon and Intent to revoke the cerilficate of
reglstration agalnst Petitioner, The Administrative Law Judge (AlJ) evalyates the
testimony and the evidence eliclted at the hsaring and renders a proposed declslon
seffing forth an opinfon as to whether the Petitlonsr In fact committed: a willful and
substantial violatlon of the Act, rules or terms of the llcense. If a willful and substantial
violatlon Is determined; the Director of the Dapariment is statutorlly empowered to take
appropriate-adverse actlon agalnst the license. Thus, the words "willful and substantfal"
must he evaluated, -

The words “wiliful and substantial” as used in the ;ﬂ\ct are deffned In the applicahle
Administrative Rule as follows:




e
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R 400,18007

() "Moncompliance” means a violation of the act of act 218,
an administrative rule promulgated under the act or act 218,
or the terms of a llcense or a certificate of registration.

(¢) "Subslantial noncompliance” means repeated violations
of the act or act 218 or an administrative rule promulgated
under the act or act 218, or noncompliance with fhe act or
act 218, or a rule promulgated under the act or act 218, or
the terms of a license or a certiicate of reglstratlon that
leopardizes the health, safety, care, treatinent, malntenance,
or supervislon of Individuals recelving services of, in the
case of an applloant, individuals who may recelve services.

(6) "Willful noncompliance" means, after recelving a copy of
ihe act or act 218, the rules promulgated under the act or act
218 and, for a license, a copy of the terms of a llconss ora
cortificate of reglstration, an appfleant or llcensce knew or
had reason to know that his or her conduct was 2 violation of
the act or act 218, rules promulgated urider the act or, act
248, or the terms of a license or a carlificate of raglistrailon,

In the present case, though, under § 72 of the APA, there is no requirement to provide a
full evidentiary hearing when all alleged facts are taken as trus. See Smith v Langing
School Dist,, 428 Mich. 248 (1987). Based upon a default being granted In this matter,
fhe allegations clted In the Order of Summary Suspension and Amended Notlce of
Intent to Revaks Certiticate of Reglstratlon are deemed true. -Moreover, evidence and
tostimony by Jacqueline Windham, Sonya Gollins, and Shatlse Talley (mother of -
children) wers eliclted at the hearing for BCAL, See Exhibits A fo D, This testimony

- and evidence presented by BGAL only further stpport the factual allegations deemed

true In Respondent's Qrder of Summary Suspenslon and Amended Notice of Intent to
Revoke Certificate of Registration. Accordingly, Respondent has proven, by &
preponderance of the evldence, that Pelitioner willfully and substantially violated Rules

T 400,1902(2); 400.1911(1); 400,1913(3)(@)(c); 400.1916(13); 400.1822(2); 400.1932(1);

and MCL 722.119(3).
PROPOSED DECISION

The Administrative Law Judye proposes, that the Director conc!ﬁda that there were
whlful and substantiat violations of Rules 400,1902(2); 400,1911(1); 400,1913(3)(a)(c);
400.1916(13); 400.1922(2); 400.1932(1); and MOGL 722.419(3).

EXCEPTIONS

If any pérty chooses to flle Exceptions to this Proposal for Deglslon, the Exceptlons
must be flled within fourteen (14) days after the Proposal for Dsclslon Is Issued and
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antered, If an opposing party choosss 1o flle & Response to the Exceptlons, it must be
fited within fourteen (14) days after Exceptions are flled.

All Excoptions and Responses fo” Exceptions must be Served on ail parties to the
procesding and filed with the; '

Michigan Administratlve Hearing Systerm
Cadillac Place
3026 Wost Grand Bivd, Sulte 2.700
Detroit, Michigan 48202
Fak: (313) 4568-3601

r%Fél #an
inlstrative Law Judge
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" PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby state, to the best of my knowladge, Informaﬂon and helief, that a copy of the
foregoing document was served upon all parfles and/or attorneys of record In this matier
by Inter-Departmental mall to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by-
UPS/Next Day Alr, facsimile, and/or by malling same to them via first class mall and/or
cortified mall, return recelpt requested, at thelr réspective addresses as disclosed hoelow

this 1% day of April, 2015,

" Maria Ardeleah
. ' Michlgan Administrative Hearing System
Jaequelin Wlndham Tawana Mason
Bureat( of Children & Aduit Llcenslng 16828 Falrfield Strcet

3026 West Grand Bivd., Suite 11-350 Detroff, M 48238
Detrolt, Mt 48202 :

Jason Scheeneman

Bureau of Children and Adult Llcensing

201 N, Washington Square, 4th Floor .
P.O. Box 30650 - '
l.ansing, M| 48909

Jerry Hendriok

Btireau of Children and Adult Licensing
360 Ottawa Avenue, N.W,, Unit 13, 7th Fl
(rand Rapids, Ml 49503 '

Kelley T. MdLean

Asslstant Attorney Ganerat

3030 West Grand Bivd,, Ste 10-200
Detrolt, M! 48202

Kelly Maitby

BCAL Investigation &-Disciplinary Act[on
201 N, Washington Square, 4th Floor
P.0O. Box 30860

Lansing, Mi 48909

Rosas A, Rafferty-Agulirro

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

‘Cadillac Place, Sulte 11-360

3026 West Grand Bivd,

Detrolt, Ml 48202 : ,




